PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3677572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (RELEASES RF 32410-0546)
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BNP PARIBAS, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEXTER AXLE COMPANY
Street Address:	2900 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY EAST
City:	ELKHART
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46516

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5456338
Patent Number:	7111854
Patent Number:	6708988
Patent Number:	6896463
Patent Number:	5879232
Patent Number:	6183360
Patent Number:	7470179
Patent Number:	D619064
Patent Number:	8176683
Patent Number:	8641079
Patent Number:	D694158
Patent Number:	D546252
Patent Number:	7753400
Patent Number:	7252471
Application Number:	13530203
Application Number:	13998673
Application Number:	29463455

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049018-0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page1.tif source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page2.tif source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page3.tif source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page4.tif source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page5.tif source=2015 Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037406 FRAME: 0257

RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of December 30, 2015 (the "Release"), is made by BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), in favor of Dexter Axle Company ("Dexter Axle"), Dexter Marine Products LLC ("Dexter Marine"), and Industrial Axle Company, LLC ("Industrial Axle"), (each individually a "Grantor," and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Secured Party are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, (i) Dexter Axle and Dexter Marine executed the Grant of Patent Security Interest dated February 28, 2014 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame Nos. 32410/0546 and 32410/0557 and (ii) Industrial Axle executed the Grant of Patent Security Interest dated October 31, 2014 and recorded with the USPTO on November 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 34169/0161 and (iii) Dexter Marine executed the IP Supplement dated November 24, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on December 10, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 37261/0008 (collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Patent Collateral in connection with the termination of the Patent Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Secured Party hereby RELEASES, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, all of its security interests in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LA\4352931.2 049018-0026

PATENT REEL: 037406 FRAME: 0258

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

> BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent, as Secured Party

By: Ymylu Name: Jennifer Harris Title: Director

Title: Vice President

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Reel/Frame No. 32410/0546

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Registrati on Date	Status	Current Owner/ Applicant
Brake Drum Providing Access to Brake Adjuster	U.S.	231401	22-Apr- 1994	5456338	10-Oct- 1995	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Trailer sub-frame assembly	U.S.	10/461927	13-Jun- 2003	7111854	26-Sep- 2006	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Hangars for trailer height adjustment	U.S.	10/136135	01-May- 2002	6708988	23-Mar- 2004	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Spindle nut retainer	U.S.	09/971131	04-Oct- 2001	6896463	24-May- 2005	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Exhaust fan	U.S.	08/826346	25-Mar- 1997	5879232	09-Mar- 1999	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Molded roof exhaust fan	U.S.	09/347751	06-Jul-1999	6183360	06-Feb- 2001	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Screen system allowing easy disassembly	U.S.	10/769932	02-Feb- 2004	7470179	30-Dec- 2008	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Brake magnet	U.S.	29/316457	29-Sep- 2009	D619064	06-Jul- 2010	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Vehicle door	U.S.	12/660569	01-Mar- 2010	8176683	15-May- 2012	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Multi-Axle Vehicle Suspension System	U.S.	13/314283	08-Dec- 2011	8641079	15-Sep- 2011	Issued	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y

LA\4352931.2 049018-0026

PATENT

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Registrati on Date	Status	Current Owner/ Applicant
Suspension Link	U.S.	29/424009	07-Jun- 2012	D694158	26-Nov- 2013	Issued	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Electromechanical Vehicle Brake	U.S.	US13/5302 03	22-Jun- 2012			Pending	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Brake actuator housing	U.S.	29/231446	02-Jun- 2005	D546252	10-Jul- 2007	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Multi-axle leaf spring suspension with compliant equalizer	U.S.	11/230768	20-Sep- 2005	7753400	13-Jul- 2010	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Swivel nut	U.S.	11/524617	21-Sep- 2006	7252471	07-Aug- 2007	Granted	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
HINGED Vent	U.S.	13/998,673	21-Nov- 2013			Pending	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Portion of Suspension LINK	U.S.	29/463455	26-Nov- 2013			Pending	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y
Removable Spindle Assembly	U.S.		26-Nov- 2013			Pending	DEXTER AXLE COMPAN Y

Reel/Frame No. 32410/0557

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Registrati on Date	Status	Current Owner/ Applicant
Pressure reducing cap for a liquid lubricant filled wheel hub	U.S.	08/444826	17-May- 1995	5551530	03-Sep- 1996	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC

LA\4352931.2 049018-0026

PATENT

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Registrati on Date	Status	Current Owner/ Applicant
Cover assembly for a wheel hub	U.S.	10/767898	28-Jan- 2004	6983999	10-Jan- 2006	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Swivel jack assembly	U.S.	11/243936	05-Oct- 2005	7270345	18-Sep- 2007	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Trailer coupler	U.S.	11/186195	19-Jul-2005	7461856	09-Dec- 2008	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Trailer coupler	U.S.	11/933489	01-Nov- 2007	7722073	25-May- 2010	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Tongue assembly for a trailer having an integral hinge	U.S.	11/881924	30-Jul-2007	7753395	13-Jul- 2010	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Self-latching trailer coupler	U.S.	12/753877	03-Apr- 2010	8276933	02-Oct- 2012	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Trailer coupler	U.S.	29/236012	10-Aug- 2005	D540222	10-Apr- 2007	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Swing hitch	U.S.	29/236646	10-Aug- 2005	D543908	05-Jun- 2007	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC
Integral hinge for a trailer tongue assembly	U.S.	29/294466	11-Jan- 2008	D599720	08-Sep- 2009	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC

LA\4352931.2 049018-0026

PATENT REEL: 037406 FRAME: 0262

Patent Title	Country	Application Number	Applicatio n Date	Patent Number	Registrati on Date	Status	Current Owner/ Applicant
Trailer coupler with a latch assembly	U.S.	29/359006	03-Apr- 2010	D647826	01-Nov- 2011	Issued	DEXTER MARINE PRODUCT S LLC

Reel/Frame No. 34169/0161

US PATENT NO.	ASSIGNEE	TITLE
5611653	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Spindle Having Lubrication And Nut Retention Means
6428073	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Vehicle With Slide-Out Room
6702353	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Remotely Actuated Brake For Slide-Out Mechanism
6938939	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Room Expansion System
6971489	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Removable Motor Brake For Use With Vehicle Slide Out
7150482	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Slide-Out System With Rollers
7175219	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Expansion Linkage
7178849	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Locking Mechanism For Recreational Vehicles
7240938	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Slide Mechanism With Elevation Adjustment
7293814	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Vehicle Slide-Out Framework
7377362	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Lift System
7540549	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Single Roller Slide-Out Mechanism
7637358	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Device For Disengaging Electric Motor Brake
6877728	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Suspension Assembly Having Multiple Torsion Members Which Cooperatively Provide Suspension To A Wheel
7261287	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Vehicle Having A Suspension Assembly With Multiple Torsion Members Which Cooperatively Provide Suspension
8757650	Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Triple Axel With Rubber Torsion Mechanism

Reel/Frame No. 37261/0008

RECORDED: 12/30/2015

Title of Patent	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issued	Assignee
Lockout Device For Trailer Brake Actuator	4/3/1996	5,771,996	6/30/1998	Dexter Marine Products LLC
Strengthening Rib	1/2/1998	6,302,426	10/16/2001	Dexter Marine Products LLC
Actuator/Coupler For Towed And Towing	7/22/2002	8,327,982	12/11/2012	Dexter Marine Products LLC
Vehicle Combination				
Towing And Towed Vehicle Braking	12/4/2001	6,652,038	11/25/2003	Dexter Marine Products LLC
System				
Trailer Break-Away Device	5/20/1997	6,035,977	3/14/2000	Dexter Marine Products LLC

LA\4352931.2 049018-0026

PATENT